A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will
be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH
2018 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of
the following business:-

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the
Licensing and Protection Committee held on 7th February 2018.

MEMBERS INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary
and other interests in relation to any Agenda ltem.

DRAFT SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2018-
19 (Pages 9 - 40)

To comment on the Draft Service Plan 2018/19 for Food Law
Enforcement.

PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY
REGULATION 2018-19 (Pages 41 - 68)

To consider and comment on the Provisional Service Plan for Health
and Service Regulation 2018-19.

UPDATE ON CONSULTATION OF THE DRAFT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY (Pages 69 -
112)

To receive an update on the responses received from the public
consultation exercise undertaken on a Draft Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Policy.

LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE (Pages 113 -
114)

To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and
Protection Sub Committee that have taken place since the last
meeting of the Committee.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE SUSPENSION / REVOCATION
OF VEHICLE LICENCES FOR SAFETY PURPOSES

To consider a report by the Head of Community, summarising the
actions which have taken place since the last meeting of the

Contact
(01480)

Democratic Services
388169

S Walford
388002

S Walford
388002

S Walford
388002

C Bulman
388169

S Foster
387075



Licensing and Protection Committee.

Notes

Dated this 27 day of February 2018

¢ $ossatoveato 0

Head of Paid Service

1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

1)

)

3

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you
have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the 
[...]
 viewed on the District Council’'s website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or
would like a large text version or an audio version please
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and
we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency
exit.



http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



23.

24,

25.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION
COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 February 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors J E Corley, J W Davies,
Mrs A Dickinson, L George, Mrs S A Giles,
J M Palmer, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and
R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
Mrs B E Boddington and Mrs S Conboy.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Protection
Committee held on 20th September 2017 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were invited to
contribute to the proposed terms of a Corporate Enforcement Policy
for the District Council. The Policy would apply to regulatory services
within the Community and De
[...]
t commenced operation, it was

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Enforcement Policy be endorsed with no
amendments for consideration by the Cabinet and onward
recommendation to Council.

MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS

With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of
work in the Council's Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety
Service Plans during the period 1st April to 31st December 2017.

In presenting progress against the Food Law Enforcement Service
Plan, Member’s attention was drawn to the comparison of recorded
activity against predicted activity in each of the programmed work
service areas. Members were advised that there were currently 170
outstanding programmed food hygiene inspections to category A-D
premises required before the end of March 2018. This was as a
result of a vacancy within the team and a risk based approach was
being adopted to address this issue.. Whilst the alternative
enforcement strategy was currently classified as amber this was not
currently of concern as it related to low risk premises which will be
picked up in the fourth quarter of the year.

In terms of the unplanned (reactive) work (Appendix 2 to the report),
Members were advised that the number of complaints and service
requests was below target and that there had been no requirement in
the year to-date for food, water and environmental samples to be
taken.

The Committee were advised that Primary Authority work continued
to be undertaken with Cambridgeshire Catering Services and an
update on the progress which was being made with the ‘Better
Business for All' initiative and the implementation of the ‘Healthier
Options programme’ within the District was provided. It was reported
that the Food Standards Agency is continuing to develop their new
strategic plan for delivering food
[...]
as
RESOLVED

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the
period 1st April to 31st December 2017 be noted.

LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE

With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received and noted the details of 5 meetings of the
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place
between 16th October 2017 and 29th January 2018.

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER
DELEGATED POWERS

With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of

Page 7 of 114



29.

actions which had been taken since the last meeting under the Head
of Community’s delegated authority.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Licensing and

Protection Committee would be held on Wednesday 7th March 2018
at 2pm.

Chairman

Page 8 of 114



Agenda Iltem 3

Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title: Draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2018-19
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee — 7 March 2017
Executive Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being
Portfolio: and Regulatory Services — ClIr Angie Dickinson

Report by: Head of Community — Chris Stopford

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and hygiene
enforcement functions within the district. The Food Standards Agency (FSA) is the
Central Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene
issues within England and it requires every local authority (food authority) to outline
how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls within the district. The
arrangements detailing how and at what level the official controls will be delivered
must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement (‘Service
Plan’) and approved by the Council.

Guidance on the content of the Food Enforcement Service Plan is contained within
the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which
was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other professional
organisations.

The food safety and hygiene enforcement function within the Council is delivered by
the Business Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is
to explain how that enforcement function will be delivered. It also details the
resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous year’s
performance.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to: -

1. Comment on, and if in agreement approve the ‘Draft Service Plan for Food
Law Enforcement 2018-19’ in accordance with the Council’'s Constitution;

Page 9 of 114




1.1.

1.2.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The report formally presents the Draft Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2018-19
to the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites their comments and their
approval of the plan. This enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing
authority for food safety and hygiene.

The Council’'s Constitution allows the Licensing and Protection Committee to consider
and approve Service Plans.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY?

Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and hygiene
enforcement within the district. The Food Standards Agency (FSA), as England’s
Central Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food
controls within the district. The FSA requires local authorities to lay down details of the
arrangements in the form of a Service Plan, specifying how and at what level the
official controls will be delivered. This requirement is formalised within the FSA’s
‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which was
developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other professional
organisations.

The food safety and hygiene function within the Council is delivered by the Business
Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is to explain
how that service will be delivered. It also details the resources required to deliver the
service, together with a review of the previous year’s performance.

The Business Team is a part of the Community Division, delivering the Council’s
statutory functions for food law, health and safety, licensing and infectious disease
control. The team aims to support business to comply with the legislation by using a
range of enforcement tools including advice, training, promotional campaigns and
social media.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The service has considered the requirements of the FSA Framework Agreement, the
Corporate Plan 2016-18 and the predicted 2018-19 figures based upon work delivered
since 1 April 2017.

Figures predicted for 2018-19 are generated from the premises database held by the
service and are all rated according to the risk presented by activities undertaken by
the business. The plan highlights the number of interventions required and the
flexibility available in how these might be approached.

Key priorities for the coming year include

o Better Business for All — working collaboratively with local authority
colleagues to provide transparent, consistent and accessible regulatory
advice

e Adopting clear messages that communicate effectively to local businesses
what they need to do to comply with legislation, particularly when they are
starting out

e Targeting low performers for additional coaching and advice to support them
towards compliance and where this fails or there is a deliberate lack of
engagement to adopt an incremental approach to enforcement as set out in
the Corporate Enforcement Strategy

¢ Introduction of the new regulations to reduce acrylamide in foods (mainly
formed in those foods with high starch content when cooked at high
temperatures)

Page 10 of 114



4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

5.1

6.1.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

8.

e For higher performing establishments to promote the Healthier Options
Scheme to introduce preparation methods or menu choices that contribute to
a healthier diet.

KEY RISKS

A failure to produce a Service Plan could invite criticism from the Food Standards
Agency which, as the central competent authority, oversees local authorities’ food law
enforcement activities. This in turn may lead to contact from the FSA’s Local Authority
Audit team.

Efforts are being made to recruit to two vacant posts in the team which will allow more
training and promotional activity to be undertaken as well as providing resilience in
responding to reactive work.

Two further issues could impact on the implementation of this plan both of which will
require a certain amount of horizon scanning to ensure the service is well aligned to
accommodate future changes to both the operating model for food law enforcement
(FSA’s Regulating our Future Programme) and to legislative changes once the UK
has negotiated its exit from the EU. Both are envisaged to have implications for
service delivery from 2019.

TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

The Service Plan will be delivered during the 2018-19 financial year alongside the
Business Team’s other core functions of health and safety and licensing.

LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN

Service Plans support the Council's Corporate Plan and contribute to the three
strategic priorities therein.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The FSA has a key role in overseeing official food controls undertaken by local
authorities. Powers enabling the Agency to monitor and audit local authorities are
contained in the Food Standards Act 1999 and the Official Feed and Food Controls
Regulations.

The Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by Local Authorities
issued by the FSA recognises that Service Pl
[...]
fety and it requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to
make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory
provisions within its area”. The requirement is supported by the National Local
Authority Enforcement Code and the Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2
(revision 7).

The council’s role as a health and safety regulator is delivered by the Business
Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is to
explain how that service will be delivered. It also details the resources required
to deliver the service, together with a review of the previous year’s performance.

The Business Team is a part of the Community Division delivering regulatory
advice and support to business within the local area.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS

The service has considered the National Enforcement Code, the Corporate Plan
2016-18 and the predicted 2018-19 figures based upon work delivered since 1
April 2017. The plan highlights that accidents and complaints are still being
received by the service and that they are being responded to in an appropriate
manner. Enforcement and investigation of a small number of incidents are
taking officer time to resolve, however once these have been dealt with
proactive inspection of local businesses that are carrying out higher risk
activities will be undertaken.

KEY IMPACTS/RISKS

A failure to produce an appropriate Service Plan could invite criticism from the
HSE which, as the national regulator oversees local authorities. This in turn
could result in contact from the HSE’s Local Authority Unit. The plan must be
resourced and should only target proactive inspection at those premises
identified within the highest priority sectors.

TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
The Provisional Service Plan will be reviewed over the next few weeks as
recruitment to the vacant posts progresses and available resources become

clearer. A final plan will be brought to committee later in the year.

The Ser
[...]
thering and
identify emerging priorities, whilst triaging the incident appropriately to
focus resource on those incidents that pose the greatest risks.

Page 67 of 114



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Public
Key Decision No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Title/Subject Matter:  Update on Consultation of the draft Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Policy
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee — 7 March 2018
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being
and Regulatory Services - Cllr Angie Dickinson
Report by: Head of Community — Chris Stopford

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

To update members on the responses received from the public consultation exercise
undertaken on a Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

On 20 September 2017 the Licensing and Protection Committee approved a draft
policy for public consultation. The consultation exercise sought views on matters
associated with recent changes to guidance and best practice within the sector,
including the consideration of a number of discretionary initiatives aimed at raising
standards.

Seven written submissions were received alongside forty valid on-line survey
responses. The majority were strongly in favour of the Council establishing an
overarching taxi policy, replacing a number of documents with a new single policy,
and having a dedicated hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy which
included

e training on equalities, child sexual exploitation, safeguarding and disability

awareness

a code of conduct for licensed drivers and operators

a local knowledge test

a basic assessment of English language and arithmetic

extending the prohibition of smoking in vehicles to include vaping and

electronic cigarettes

mandatory vehicle inspection following a road traffic accident

a maximum age policy for vehicles upon first application

a maximum age policy for vehicles on renewal

visual difference between hackney carriage and private hire vehicles

Hackney Carriage signage and the Council’s logo

Private Hire vehicle signage stating Insurance invalid unless pre-booked with

operator and the Council’s logo

e a requirement for Operators to have a documented complaints procedure
which is available to the council upon request

Page 69 of 114




Recommendation(s):
It is recommended that:

1. Members consider the responses received and the level of support for the new
policy

2. Acknowledge that work is continuing to develop the business case for the
implementation of the training and testing elements proposed within the new
policy. This will include a cost impact assessment to the trade and a timeframe
for the introduction of the new elements for new and existing licence holders.

3. The final policy will be brought back to members for approval.

Page 70 of 114




11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Council has a duty to provide a safe and secure taxi service to the public
which provides value for money. Between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2017, the
number of drivers and vehicles licensed within the district increased by 31% and
17% respectively. The service currently operates within a number of separately
published policies and procedures, but has no overarching policy document. It
was agreed by the Licensing and Protection Committee in July 2017 that a
dedicated taxi policy be formulated, consulted upon and published. On 20
September 2017 the Licensing and Protection Committee approved a draft
policy for public consultation.

The purpose of this report is to infform members of the public consultation
responses and recommendations put forward.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

The introduction of a policy provides the ability to state and extend our aims and
objectives, including additional areas such as protection from harm,
environmental sustainability and crime and disorder. It has also provided an
opportunity to re
[...]
.

The Council will look into
this further.

Committee/PH & Taxis/ Policy/ Consultation responses/ Summary of written consultation responses




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Public

Key Decision — No
Subject Matter: LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee — 7 March 2018

Executive Portfolio: Councillor A Dickinson, Executive Councillor for

Community Resilience, Well-Being and Regulatory
Services

Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager

11

2.1

INTRODUCTION

The Licensing Sub-Committee comprising four Members of the Licensing and
Protection Committee is convened when necessary to determine such
matters in the case of an individual licence or application which has not been
delegated to officers. Below is a summary of the meetings that have taken
place since the last meeting of the Committee. Full Minutes are available on
request.

Meeting Date  Chairman Application Determination
23 February S Criswell Renewal Application fora  Deferred to 14th
2018 Hackney Carriage and March 2018.

Private Hire Licence
Renewal Application for Not Renewed.
Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licence
Current Hackney Carriage Adjourned to 21st
and Private Hire Driver March 2018.
Licence
RECOMMENDATION
The Committee are invited to note the above information.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
Agenda and Minutes of the Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee.

Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services - @ 01480 388234.

Page 113 of 114



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 DRAFT SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2018-19
	Draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2018~19 Appendix 1

	4 PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2018-19
	Provisional Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2018-19 Appendix

	5 UPDATE ON CONSULTATION OF THE DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - Consultation Update 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 March 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J E Corley, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs J Tavener and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S Conboy, 
Mrs S A Giles, J M Palmer and P D Reeve. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: . 
 
 

30. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 7 February 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. MEMBERS INTERESTS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

32. DRAFT SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2018-
19  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the 
contents of the 2018-19 Draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 
. 
 
Members were reminded that the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty to 
deliver official food controls within the District. The arrangements 
detailing how and at what level the official controls will be delivered 
must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement. 
  
Members were advised that the Draft Plan for 2018-19 sets out how 
the food safety and hygiene function within the Council will be 
delivered over the coming year and details the resources required to 
deliver the service, together with a review of the previous year’s 
performance. Members were advised that the resources available to 
deliver the Plan were unchanged from the previous year, however at 
present there continued to be two vacancies (1.7FTEs) within the 
Business Team which had had an impact on the work undertaken in 
the current year. 
 



The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the Service’s Key 
Priorities for the coming year, these included: 
 

 ‘Better Business for All’ to provide transparent, consistent and 
accessible regulatory advice; 

 Adopting clear messages to communicate effectively to local 
business how to comply with legislation; 

 Targeting low performing businesses with additional coaching 
and advice; and  

 The introduction of new regulations to reduce acrylamide in 
foods. 

 
Arising from which, Members also emphasised the need for the 
Authority to continue to promote positive messages to the public 
regarding to the work which was being undertaken by the Team in the 
public interest. 
 

In terms of the resources which were available to deliver the food law 
enforcement function in 2018/19, the Head of Community explained 
that overheads and direct costs were still unconfirmed as there had 
been no agreement as yet on a pay award for District Council 
employees for the forthcoming year. He undertook to provide an 
update on these costs to the Committee’s next meeting should this be 
required. The achievement of income targets would be depended on 
the degree of primary authority activity, requests for export certificates 
and the number of Food Hygiene rescore visits requested by 
businesses. 
 
In response to Members questions regarding the ongoing vacancies 
within the Business Team, the Committee were advised that this was 
a problem for a number of authorities and the positions had recently 
been re-advertised for a further time. Members were assured that the 
Business Team currently had sufficient resources to undertake their 
statutory requirements, however should a major incident occur then 
there may be an impact on the programme of inspections. 
 
In reviewing the predicted programme of proactive activity, Members 
commented on the predicted increase in the number of formal actions 
in 2018/19 compared to the current year. It was reported that this was 
based upon national averages and the levels with the Council’s 
Business Team felt able to cope with. 
 
Having noted that major outdoor events during the course of a year 
can have an impact on the delivery of the Service Plan, reference was 
made to the forthcoming St Neots Water Festival and the 
requirements that this may generate for the team. The Committee 
were advised that the Council would engage with the event 
organisers through the Safety Advisory Group to ensure the 
necessary precautions were in place/ establish whether it was 
necessary to make visits to the Festival itself. 
 
In terms of other issues which could impact on the implementation of 
the plan, Members noted that these could include changes to the 
operating model for food law enforcement and legislative changes 
once the UK has negotiated its exit from the EU.  
 
The Committee then went on to discuss the Food Hygiene Rating 



System – ‘Scores on the Doors’ and were informed that the 
Government were yet to legislate on the mandatory display of scores 
at food premises.  
 
In response to a suggestion from the Chairman, the Committee went 
on to discuss whether the Council should adopt a more proactive 
approach to encourage all local businesses to aspire to 4 star rating. 
The Head of Community explained that the 3 star rating meant that a 
business was broadly compliant and currently over 90% of food 
businesses with Huntingdonshire had secured this level. It would be 
preferable in his opinion to target / take a more robust approach with 
those businesses who had only secured a low rating (through 
initiatives such as Coaching for Compliance). Once these issues had 
been dealt with the Council could consider a change in its approach. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2018-19 
be approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 

33. PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY 
REGULATION 2018-19  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the 
contents of the 2018-19 Provisional Service Plan for Health and 
Safety Regulation. 
 
Members were reminded that the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty to 
make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant 
statutory provisions within is area. The Provisional Service Plan for 
2018-19 sets out how the health and safety function within the 
Council will be delivered over the coming year and details the 
resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous 
year’s performance. 
 
In terms of the Plan of work for 2018/19, the Committee were advised 
that the programmed work which has not progressed as envisaged in 
2017/18 would be carried over to 2018/19 as resources allow. It was 
also proposed to review the complaints procedure to focus resources 
on those incidents which pose the greatest risk. 
 
In reviewing the provisional plan, Members commented on the 
variations in the levels of enforcement activity between 2015/16, 
2016/17 and 2017/18 in the areas of ‘letters’ and ‘accident 
notifications’. The Committee were advised that there had been no 
change in reporting mechanisms and this simply reflected the issues 
being experienced / matters of concern raised within this particular 
years. Clarification was also sought on the checks which were made 
on CO beverage gases as part of the Health and Safety inspection. 
 
The Committee then discussed the programmed work which had not 
progressed as envisaged in 2017/18. This was a direct result of the 
fatal accident at Hamerton Zoo, together with a further workplace 



accident involving a horse drawn hearse which had generated a 
requirement for significant resources from the Business Team.  
Subject to successful recruitment to vacant posts, the Head of 
Community remained confident that the 2018/19 Plan remained 
achievable within the aspirations of the Council and the approved 
resources.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council continues to adopt a 
positive and proactive approach to the management of health and 
safety and this would be resourced accordingly.  
 
Whereupon and having note that the Plan would be reviewd and a 
final version presented later in the year, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Provisional Service Plan for Health and Safety 
Regulation 2018-19 be approved. 

 
 
 
 

34. UPDATE ON CONSULTATION OF THE DRAFT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 Further to Minute No.20 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Committee received an update  on the responses received 
from the public consultation exercise undertaken on a Draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
Having noted that the consultation had been undertaken over a 12 
week period between October and December 2017, members were 
advised that seven written submissions had been received alongside 
forty valid online survey responses. The majority of which were in 
favour of the Council establishing an overarching policy document 
that reflects current legislation and guidance, that is relevant and kept 
up to date. 
 
In reviewing the consultation responses, Members discussed the 
need to enable easier differentiation between Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire Vehicles as this was often confusing for members of the 
public. The Head of Community explained that door stickers were 
being considered for this purpose as part of the proposed new policy. 
 
Members went on to discuss whether there should be a uniform 
appearance for Hackney Carriage vehicles. Whilst this had not been 
supported within the consultation and that this would need to be 
undertaken as a staged approach, Members were of the opinion that 
there should be further exploration of this option. It was recognised 
that this would require additional public consultation. 
 
With regard to the proposed training requirements within the new 
policy, a member suggested that consideration should be given to the 
inclusion of alzheimer’s disease as part of the training on 
safeguarding and disability awareness. 



 
Having noted that work on developing the new policy was continuing, 
Members were also advised that work was also being undertaken to 
develop the business case for the implementation of the training and 
testing elements proposed within the new policy. This would include a 
cost impact assessment to the trade and a timeframe for the 
introduction of the new elements for new and existing licence holders. 
 
It was anticipated that the final policy would be brought back to the 
Licensing and Protection Committee for approval at their meeting in 
June 2018. 
 

35. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received and noted the details of one meeting of the 
Licensing and Protection Sub Committee which had taken place 
between the 30th January and 7th March 2018. 
 
Members were advised that following the introduction of the new 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, a separate 
exercise would be undertaken to review the existing scheme of 
delegation to officers to enable decisions on driver applications to be 
undertaken in a more timely and efficient manner.  
 
Having noted that two of the cases at the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee had been deferred as the drivers had not been in 
attendance, the Head of Community announced his intention to make 
changes to the accompanying letter to reflect the fact that cases 
would be considered in an applicant / drivers absence if they did not 
attend. 
 

36. QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE SUSPENSION / REVOCATION OF 
VEHICLE LICENCES FOR SAFETY PURPOSES  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of 
actions which had been taken since the last meeting under the Head 
of Community’s delegated authority. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


